
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



ACTS AND RESOLVES 

AS PASSED BY THE 

Eighty - Third Legislature 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature 
approved June z8, 18zo, March 18, 1840, and Mar~h 16, 184z. 

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP 

AUGUSTA, MAINE 

192 7 



17 

RESOLVES 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 

As Passed by the Eighty-Third 

Legisla ture 



(;16 CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS. 

-CHAP. 248 

Chapter 248. 

Resolve, in Favor of Charitahle, and Benevolent Institutions, for the Care, Support 
and lVledical or Surgical Treatment of Certain Persons. 

Charitable and benevolent institutions, in aid of.' Resolved: That 
there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the fiscal year from July first, 
nineteen hundred and twenty-seven to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred 
and twenty-eight, the sum of two hundred twelve thousand nine hundred 
dollars and for the fiscal year from July first, nineteen hundred and 
twenty-eight to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine, the sum 
of two hundred ten thousand nine hundred dollars, for the necessary care 
and medical or surgical treatment, at the rates specified and in, or by, the 
institutions and organizations named, of certain classes of persons whose 
own resources or the resources of whose responsible relati'ves as defined 
by section eighteen of chapter twenty-nine of the revised statutes, are 
insufficient to pay for the same, and for other purposes, namely: 

For the care and support of children under sixteen years of age including 
those supported away from their parents under the provisions of sections 
fifty-one to fifty-five inclusive, chapter sixty-four of the revised statutes, 
and acts amendatory thereof, at not to. exceed three dollars and fifty cents 
per week, including direct payments from sources other than the state: 

Children's Aid Society, Belfast; two thousand 
eight hundred dollars for the fiscal year nineteen 
hundred and twenty-eight and two thousand eight 
hundred dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred 

1928 192 9 

and twenty-nine. $2,800.00 $2,$00.00 

Eastern Maine Orphans' Home, Bangor; two 
thousand dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred 
and twenty-eight and two thousand dollars for the 
fiscal year nineteen hundred and twenty-nine. 2,000.00 2,000.00 

Girls' Orphanage, Lewiston; four thousand dol­
lars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and twenty­
eight and four thousand dollars for the fiscal year 
nineteen hundred and twenty-nine. 4,000.00 4,000.00 

Healy Asylum, l.ewiston; six thousand dollars for 
the fiscal year nineteen hnndred and twenty-eight 
and six thous,md dollars for the fiscal year nineteen 
hundred and twenty-nine. 

St. Elizabeth's Roman Catholic Asylum and Holy 

6,000.00 6,000.00 



CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS. 

Innocents' Home, Portland; five thousand five hun­
dred dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and 
twenty-eight and fi've thousand five hundred dollars 
for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and twenty-nine. 5,500.00 

617 
CHAP. 248 

5,500.00 

For the care and support of children as above specified at actual cost 
but not exceeding three dollars and fifty cents per week, including direct 
payments from sources other than the state: 

Children's Heart Work Society, Portland; two 
thousand dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred 
and twenty-eight and two thousand dollars for the 
fiscal year nineteen hundre~ and twenty-nine. $2,000.00 $2,000.00 

Maine Children's Home Society, Augusta; five 
thousand dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred 
and twenty-eight and five thpusand dollars for the 
fiscal year nineteen hundred and twenty-:-nine. 5,000.00 5,000.00 

York County Children's Aid Society, Saco; hvo 
thousand dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred 
and twenty-eight and two thousand dollars for the 
fiscal year nineteen hundred and twenty-nine. 2,000.00 2,000.00 

For medical and surgical treatment and care of children and adults, 
iticluding children under sixteen years of age, who are being supported 
away from their parents under the provisions of sections fifty-one to fifty­
five, inclusive, chapter sixty-four, revised statutes, and acts amendatory 
thereof, but not including persons sixteen, years of age and o'ver, who 
directly or indirectly,' within a period of three months prior to receiving 
such treatment or care, have been supported or assisted under the pro­
visions of chapter twenty-nine, revised statutes, and acts amendatory 
thereof, at not to exceed seventeen dollars and fifty cents per week, includ­
ing direct payments from sources other than the state: 

Augusta General Hospital; ten thousand dollars 
for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and twenty-eight 
and ten thousand dolIars for the fiscal year nineteen 
hundred and twenty-nine. $IO,OOO.oo $ro,ooo.oo 

. Bar Harbor Medical and Surgical Hospital; two 
thousand dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred 
and twentY-,eight and two thousand dollars for the 
fiscal year nineteen hundred and twenty-nine. 

Bath City Hospital; two thousand five hundred 

2,000.00 



!lUi CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS. 

CHAP. 248 

dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and 
twenty-eight and two thousand five hundred dollars 
for the fiscal year nineteen hundred twenty-nine. 

Calais Hospital; two thousand dollars for the fis­
cal year nineteen hundred and twenty-eight and two 
thousand dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred 
and twenty-nine. 

Central Maine General Hospital, Lewiston; nine 
thousand dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred 
and twenty-eight and nine thousand dollars for the 
fiscal year nineteen hundred and twenty-nine. 

Charles A. Dean Hospital, Greenville Junction; 
one thousand eight hundred dollars for the fiscal 
year nineteen hundred and twenty-eight and one 
thousand eight hundred dollars for the fiscal year 
nineteen hundred and twenty-nine. 

Children's Hospital, Portland; forty-two thousand 
five hundred dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hun­
dred and twenty-eight and forty-two thousand five 
hundred dollars for the fiscal year ni.neteen hundred 
and twenty-nine. 

1928 

2,500 .0 0 

2,000.00 

9,000.00 

1,800.00 

42,500.00 

Eastern Maine General Hospital, Bangor; fifteen 
thousand dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred 
and twenty-eight and fifteen thousand dollars for the 
fiscal year nineteen hundred and twenty-nine. 15,000.000 

Franklin Hospital, Farmington; five hundred dol­
lars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and twenty­
eight and fi've hundred dollars for the fiscal year 
nineteen hundred and twenty-nine. 

Gardiner General Hospital; one thousand six hun­
dred dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and 
twenty-eight and one thousand six hundred dollars 
for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and twenty-nine. 

Knox County General Hospital, Rockland two 
thousand dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred 
and twenty-eight and two thousand dollars for the 
fiscal year nineteen hundred and twenty-nine. 

Madigan Memorial Hospital, Houlton; three thou-

jOo.oo 

1,600.00 

2,000.00 

192 9 

2,500 .00 

2,000.00 

9,000.00 

1,800.00 

42,500.00 

15,000.00 

500.00 

1,600.00 

2,000.00 



CH...<\,BITABLE INSTITUTIONS. 

sand dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and 
twenty-eight and three thousand dollars for the fis-

619 

CHAP. 248 

1928 192 9 

cal year nineteen hundred and twenty-nine. 3,000.00 3,000.00 

Maine Eye and Ear Infirmary, Portland; six thou­
sand dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and 
twenty-eight and six thousand dollars for the fiscal 
year nineteen hundred and twenty-nine. 6,000.00 6,000.00 

Maine General Hospital, Portland ,; nineteen thou­
sand dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and 
twenty-eight and nineteen thousand dollars for the 
fiscal year nineteen hundred and twenty-nine. 19,000.00 19,000.00' 

Northern Maine General Hospital, Eagle Lake; 
four thousand five hundred dollars for the fiscal year 
nineteen hundred and twenty-eight and four thou­
sand five hundred dollars for the fiscal year nineteen 
hundred and twenty-nine. 4,500.00 4,500.00 

Penobscot General Hospital, Old Town; one thou­
sand dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and 
twenty~eight and one thousand dollars for the fiscal 
year nineteen hundred and twenty-nine. 1,000.00 1,000.00 

Presque Isle General Hospital; four thousand five 
hundred dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred 
and twenty-eight and four thousand five hundred 
dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and 
twenty-nine. 

Rumford Hospital Association; two thousand five 
hundred dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred 
and twenty-eight and h\'o thousand five hundred 
dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and 
twenty-nine. 

St. Mary's General Hospital, Lewiston; nine thou­
sand dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and 
twenty-eight and nine thousand dollars for the fiscal 
year nineteen hundred and twenty-nine. ' 

Sisters' Hospital, \Vaterville; seven thousand five 
hundred dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred 
and twenty-eight and seven thousand five hundred 
dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and 
twenty-nine. 

4,500.00 4,500.00 

2,500.00 2,500.00 

9,000.00 9,000.00 

7,500.00 7,500.00 



(j~O CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS . 

. CHAP. 248 

Trull Hospital Aid Association, Biddeford; seven 
hundred fifty dollars for the fiscal year nineteen 
hundred twenty-eight and seven hundred fifty dol-
lars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred twenty-nine. 750.00 750.00 

Waldo County General Hospital, Belfast; one 
thousand dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hun­
dred twenty-eight and one thousand dollars for the 
fiscal year nineteen hundred and twenty-nine. 1,000.00 1,000.00 

Webber Hospital Association, Biddeford; five 
thousand five hundred dollars for the fiscal year 
nineteen hundred twenty-eight and fiVe thousand 
five hundred dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hun-
dred twenty-nine. 5,500.00 5,500.00 

Winthrop Community Hospital, \Vinthrop; seven 
hundred and fifty dollars for the fiscal year nineteen 
hundred twenty-eight and seven hundred and fifty 
dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred twenty­
n1ne. 

York Hospital, York Village; one thousand two 
hundred dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred 
twenty-eight and one thousand two hundred dollars 
for the fiscal year nineteen hundred twenty-nine. 

750 .00 

1,200.00 

750 .00 

1,200.00 

For the care and medical and surgical treatment of maternity patients 
and their children, at not to exceed seven dollars per week for the mother 
and not to exceed three dollars and fifty cents per week for the child, 
including direct payments from sources other than the state: 

Good Samaritan Home Association, Bangor; four 
thousand five hundred dollars for the fiscal year 
nineteen hundred and twenty-eight and four thou-
sand five hundred dollars for the fiscal year nineteen 
hundred and twenty-nine. 

Temporary Home for Women and Children, Port­
land; three thousand five hundred dollars for the 
fiscal year nineteen hundred twenty-eight and three 
thousand five hundred dollars for the fiscal year 
nineteen hundred and twenty-nine. 

For the care and support of. homeless women: 

Home for Aged Women, Belfast; three hundred 

4,500 .00 4,500.00 

3,500 .00 3,500.00 



CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS. 

dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and 
twenty-eight and three hundred dollars for the fiscal 
year nineteen hundred twenty-nine. 

Home for Aged. Women, Rockland; three hundred 
dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred twenty­
eight and three hundred dollars for the fiscal year 
nineteen hundred twenty-nine. 

300.00 

300.00 

621 

CHAP. 248 

300.00 

300.00 

For the care and support of deaf persons sixteen years of age or over: 

Maine Mission for the Deaf, Bangor; two hun­
dred dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and 
twenty-eight and two hundred dollars for the fiscal 
year nineteen hundred and twenty-nine. 200.00 200.00 

For the education of the adult blind, 111 order that they may become 
self-supporting, at not exceeding seven dollars per week, including direct 
payments from sources other than the state: 

Maine Institution for the Blind, Portland; fifteen 
thousand dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred 
and twenty-eight and fifteen thousand dollars for the 
fiscal year nineteen hundred twenty-nine. 

For the treatment of tuberculous patients: 

Bangor. Anti-tuberculosis Association; two thou­
sand seven hundred dollars for the fiscal year nine­
teen hundred twenty~eight and two thousand seven 
hundred dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred 
twenty-nine. 

15,000.00 15,000.00 

$2,700.00 $2,700.00 

For the repairs and equipment of the following institutions: 

Northern Maine General Hospital, Eagle Lake; 
·one thousand five hundred dollars for the fiscal year 
nineteen hundred twenty-eight. $1,500.00 

Waldo County General Hospital, Belfast; five 
hundred dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred 
twenty-eight. 

Approved April 16, 1927. 

5 00.00 


	00
	11o
	12
	13

	Laws1927_p0616
	Laws1927_p0617
	Laws1927_p0618
	Laws1927_p0619
	Laws1927_p0620
	Laws1927_p0621



